

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 254 OF 2026**

Between:

1. C. Sri Ram Reddy, S/o. Late C. Anji Reddy.
2. C. Sri Ram Mohan Reddy, S/o. Late C. Anji Reddy.
3. C. Saraswathi, W/o. Late C. Anji Reddy.
4. Teegala Rama Devi, W/o. Teegala Sanjeeva Reddy.
5. Koppula Lavanya, W/o. Koppula Janardhan Reddy.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants

AND

1. Srinivass Sahu, S/o. Late Bainath Sahu, Occ: Employee, R/o. 510, CEden, Casa Paradiso, Opp: Sanath Nagar Bus Stand, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. Anasuya, D/o. Late Bainath Sahu, Occ: Serivce, R/o. B-706, Ashivita, Sy.No.78/2 & 78/3, Near Indu Fortune Apartments, Hafeezpet, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.
3. Kiran Kumar Darbha, D/o. Seshagiri Rao Darbha, Occ: Employee, Rain Tree Park (Malaysian Township) Permanent R/o. Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085, presently resident of 5804 Ravens Crest Dr. Plainsboro, NJ-08536, USA.
Rep by his General Power of Attorney holder, M. Srinivas, S/o. M.V.S.Prasad, Occ: Business, Resident of Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085.
4. M. Srinivas, S/o. M.V.S.Prasad, Occ: Business, Resident of Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085
5. Yogesh N.Patel, S/o. Natvar Lal Patel, Occ: Business, R/o.12/A, Maharaja Colony, Sikh Village Road, Tadbund. Secundrabad.
6. Ajay Patel, S/o. Bipinchandra Patel, Occ: Busienss, R/o. Plot No.20 & 21, Flat No.104, SS Chandralay, Margadarshini Colony, Beside Swamy Narayana Temple, Rasoolpura, Secundrabad.

Respondents/Respondents/Plaintiffs

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Mr. PUSHADAPU SUBBA RAO presented this Petition Under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, having aggrieved the orders & Decree Dated 22.12.2025 in I.A.No.501 of 2025 in OS No.178 Of 2018 on the file of I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. PUSHADAPU SUBBA RAO Advocate for the petitioners directed issue of notice to Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Srinivass Sahu, S/o. Late Bainath Sahu, Occ: Employee. R/o. 510, CEden, Casa Paradiso, Opp: Sanath Nagar Bus Stand, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. Anasuya, D/o. Late Bainath Sahu, Occ: Serivce, R/o. B-706, Ashivita, Sy.No.78/2 & 78/3, Near Indu Fortune Apartments, Hafeezpet, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.
3. M. Srinivas, S/o. M.V.S.Prasad, GPA holder of Kiran Kumar Darbha, D/o. Seshagiri Rao Darbha, Rain Tree Park (Malaysian Township) Permanent R/o. Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085, presently R/o. 5804 Ravens Crest Dr. Plainsboro, NJ-08536, USA & R/o. Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085.
4. M. Srinivas, S/o. M.V.S.Prasad, Occ: Business, Resident of Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085
5. Yogesh N.Patel, S/o. Natvar Lal Patel, Occ: Business, R/o.12/A, Maharaja Colony, Sikh Village Road, Tadbund, Secundrabad.
6. Ajay Patel, S/o. Bipinchnadra Patel, Occ: Busienss, R/o. Plot No.20 & 21, Flat No.104, SS Chandralay, Margadarshini Colony, Beside Swamy Narayana Temple, Rasoolpura, Secundrabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 06.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

Personal notice is also permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to serve notice on the learned counsel appearing for the respondents in O.S.No.178 of 2018 pending on the file of the learned I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Medchal, Medchal – Malkajgiri District.

List this matter on 06.02.2026.

However, learned trial Court shall proceed with the aforesaid suit without reference to the pendency of the present civil revision petition.

Sd/- T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal (**by SPAD**)
2. Srinivass Sahu, S/o. Late Bainath Sahu, Occ: Employee, R/o. 510, CEden, Casa Paradiso, Opp: Sanath Nagar Bus Stand, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad.
3. Anasuya, D/o. Late Bainath Sahu, Occ: Serivce, R/o. B-706, Ashivita, Sy.No.78/2 & 78/3, Near Indu Fortune Apartments, Hafeezpet, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.
4. M. Srinivas, S/o. M.V.S.Prasad, GPA holder of Kiran Kumar Darbha, D/o. Seshagiri Rao Darbha, Rain Tree Park (Malaysian Township) Permanent R/o. Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085, presently R/o. 5804 Ravens Crest Dr. Plainsboro, NJ-08536, USA & R/o. Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085.
5. M. Srinivas, S/o. M.V.S.Prasad, Occ: Business, Resident of Block No.7, Flat No.104, KPHB Colony, Hyderabad-500085.
6. Yogesh N.Patel, S/o. Natvar Lal Patel, Occ: Business, R/o.12/A, Maharaja Colony, Sikh Village Road, Tadbund, Secundrabad.
7. Ajay Patel, S/o. Bipinchnadra Patel, Occ: Busienss, R/o. Plot No.20 & 21, Flat No.104, SS Chandralay, Margadarshini Colony, Beside Swamy Narayana Temple, Rasoolpura, Secundrabad (**RR2 to 7 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds**)
8. One CC to Mr. PUSHADAPU SUBBA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

DATED:30/01/2026



LIST ON 06.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.254 of 2026